
2 0 0 9  S TA N D I N G S

             BIG 12 GAMES                         OVERALL
NORTH DIVISION W-L Pct. PF PA W-L Pct. PF PA Home Road Neutral vs. Div. vs. Top 25 Streak
Nebraska 6-2 .750 150 105 9-3 .750 307 133 5-2 4-1 0-0 4-1 2-1 Won 5
Missouri 4-4 .500 217 233 8-4 .667 364 295 3-3 3-1 2-0 4-1 0-3 Won 3
Kansas State 4-4 .500 182 216 6-6 .500 276 280 5-1 0-5 1-0 3-2 0-2 Lost 2
Iowa State 3-5 .375 151 195 6-6 .500 253 271 4-2 2-3 0-1 2-3 0-2 Lost 1
Colorado 2-6 .250 164 234 3-9 .250 267 346 3-3 0-6 0-0 1-4 1-3 Lost 3
Kansas 1-7 .125 191 287 5-7 .417 353 341 4-2 1-4 0-1 1-4 0-2 Lost 7

SOUTH DIVISION
Texas 8-0 1.000 317 145 12-0 1.000 516 185 6-0 5-0 1-0 5-0 2-0 Won 16
Oklahoma State 6-2 .750 206 176 9-3 .750 362 261 6-2 3-1 0-0 3-2 2-1 Lost 1
Texas Tech 5-3 .625 271 181 8-4 .667 440 261 6-1 1-3 1-0 2-3 1-3 Won 2
Oklahoma 5-3 .625 231 127 7-5 .583 373 162 6-0 1-3 0-2 3-2 2-3 Won 1     
Texas A&M 3-5 .375 253 290 6-6 .500 407 392 5-2 1-3 0-1 2-3 1-2 Lost 1
Baylor 1-7 .125 104 248 4-8 .333 249 327 2-4 2-3 0-1 0-5 0-3 Lost 3

2009 DR PEPPER

BIG 12 FOOTBALL 

CHAMPIONSHIP

BIG 12 FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIP - SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Friday, December 4

  Noon and 1:00 p.m. Media Shuttle from Renaissance Worthington to Cowboys Stadium

 12:30 - 3:30 p.m. Media Credential Pickup - 
      Gate A - North Ticket Offi ce

 2:00 p.m. Press Conference - Nebraska Coach Bo Pelini 
     Cowboys Interview Room (Event Level)

 2:30 p.m. Press Conference - Texas Coach Mack Brown 
      Cowboys Interview Room (Event Level)

 3:15, 4:00, 5:00, 6:00 p.m. Media Shuttle from Cowboys Stadium to Renaissance Worthington

 4:30-4:40 p.m. Texas Walk-through Media Access

Nebraska will not conduct a walk-through. 

Saturday, December 5

  2:00 p.m. Parking Lots Open at Cowboys Stadium

 2:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m. Big 12 GameDay (Fan Festival) - East Plaza

  3:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. Media Shuttle from Renaissance Worthington to Cowboys Stadium

  3:30 p.m. - 7:30 p.m. Media Credential Pickup - 
       Gate A - North Ticket Offi ce

  4:30 p.m. Gates Open at Cowboys Stadium

  5:00 p.m. - 7:30 p.m. Media Pregame Meal - Press Box and Photo Work Room

 6:00 p.m. Commissioner Dan Beebe Media Session (Cowboys Interview Room)

  7:13 p.m.  Dr Pepper Big 12 Football Championship Game
     Texas vs. Nebraska (ABC)

  10:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m. Media Postgame Snack - Press Box and Photo Work Room

 11:00 p.m. - 2:00 a.m. Media Shuttle from Cowboys Stadium to Renaissance Worthington
   Leaves Stadium on the Hour and Half-Hour 
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DR PEPPER BIG 12 

FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIP

- JUST THE FACTS - 

Which  .................................................. 14th Annual
Where  ............Cowboys Stadium, Arlington, Texas
Kickoff Time (approximate) .............. 7:13 p.m. CST
TV ....................................................................ABC
ABC Announcers ....................................................
 .............................Brent Musburger, Kirk Herbstreit
ABC Sideline Reporter ......................... Lisa Salters
ABC Producer ....................................... Bill Bonnell
National Radio ....................................ESPN Radio
ESPN Radio Announcers ........................................  
 ..........Bill Rosinski, Dennis Franchione, Joe Schad
Visiting Team (Bench - Press Box Side) ........Texas
Home Team (Bench - Opp. Press Box) ...Nebraska

COWBOYS STADIUM QUICK FACTS
Opened .............................................. June 6, 2009
Cost .......................................................$1.2 Billion
Playing Surface ........................... RealGrass Matrix
Football Capacity ......................................... 70,000
Luxury Suites .................................................... 300
First Game ....................................August 21, 2009
 Dallas Cowboys 30, Tennessee Titans 10
First College Game ...................September 5, 2009

BYU 14, Oklahoma 13
First Big 12 Game ....................November 28, 2009

Texas Tech 20, Baylor 13 
Largest Football Crowd ...........September 20, 2009
 105,121
 New York Giants 33, Dallas Cowboys 31

A QUICK HISTORY OF THE DR PEPPER BIG 12 FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIP

Year City Stadium Attend. Result  Winning Team Bowl Result

2008 Kansas City Arrowhead Stadium 71,004 No. 4/2 Oklahoma 62, No. 19/17 Missouri 21  Florida 24, Oklahoma 14

2007 San Antonio Alamodome 62,585 No. 9/8 Oklahoma 38, No. 1/2 Missouri 17  West Virginia 48, Oklahoma 28

2006 Kansas City Arrowhead Stadium 80,031 No. 8/10 Oklahoma 21, No. 19/18 Nebraska 7 Boise State 43, Oklahoma 42 (ot)

2005 Houston Reliant Stadium 71,107 No. 2/2 Texas 70, Colorado 3  Texas 41, USC 38 (Rose)

2004 Kansas City Arrowhead Stadium 62,130 No. 2/2 Oklahoma 42, Colorado 3  USC 55, Oklahoma 19 (Rose)  

2003 Kansas City Arrowhead Stadium 75,491 No. 13/13 Kansas State 35, No. 1/1 Oklahoma 7 Ohio State 35, Kansas State 28 (Fiesta)  

2002 Houston Reliant Stadium 63,332 No. 8/9 Oklahoma 29, No. 12/12 Colorado 7  Oklahoma 34, Washington State 14 (Rose)

2001 Irving, Texas Texas Stadium 65,675 No. 9/10 Colorado 39, No. 3/3 Texas 37  Oregon 38, Colorado 16 (Fiesta)

2000 Kansas City Arrowhead Stadium 79,655 No. 1/1 Oklahoma 27, No. 7/8 Kansas State 24 Oklahoma 13, Florida State 2 (Orange)

1999 San Antonio Alamodome 65,035 No. 3/3 Nebraska 22, No. 12/12 Texas 6  Nebraska 31, Tennessee 21 (Fiesta)

1998 St. Louis TWA Dome 60,798 No. 10/10 Texas A&M 36, No. 2/1 Kansas State 33 (2ot) Ohio State 24, Texas A&M 14 (Sugar)

1997 San Antonio Alamodome 64,824 No. 2/2 Nebraska 54, No. 14/14 Texas A&M 15 Nebraska 42, Tennessee 17 (Orange)

1996 St. Louis TWA Dome 63,109 Texas 37, No. 3/3 Nebraska 27  Penn State 38, Texas 15 (Fiesta)
     
Home team in bold type; Rankings listed as Associated Press followed by USA Today/ESPN

WELCOME TO THE 14TH ANNUAL 

DR PEPPER BIG 12 FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIP

For the 14th consecutive season, the Big 12 Conference will hold 
a football championship game.  This season’s event will take place 
at the newly opened Cowboys Stadium in Arlington, Texas.

Please contact any member of the Big 12 Communications staff 
should you need anything during the weekend.  Staff members 
can be reached via cell phone at the numbers below.  Best wishes 
for an enjoyable stay in the Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex!

Bob Burda ......................................... 719/440-0216
Rob Carolla ....................................... 214/208-1876
Joni Lehmann ................................... 214/263-7749
Carmen Branch ................................. 214/418-6969
Candice Eng ..................................... 817/253-8923
Emily Franzenburg ............................ 785/312-4644

A GUIDE TO THE GAME - FOR FANS & MEDIA

• All parking lots at Cowboys Stadium open at 2:00 p.m. CT.
• Big 12 GameDay (fan festival) will be open from 2:00 p.m.- 
 7:00  p.m. at the East Plaza.
• Stadium gates will be opened to fans at 4:30 p.m. CT.
• NO ALCOHOL will be sold in the general seating area at the 
 Big 12 Football Championship.
• All fans should plan to arrive as early as possible for 
 the contest.



- - PREVIEWING THE MATCHUP - -
Texas (12-0, 8-0) vs. Nebraska (9-3, 6-2) 

Nebraska Cornhuskers

National Rankings:  No. 20 USA Today; No. 22 Harris; No. 21 AP

Bowl Championship Series Ranking: No. 22

Location: Lincoln, Neb.

Colors: Red and White

Chancellor: Harvey Perlman

Director of Athletics:  Tom Osborne

Media Relations Director (Football Contact): Keith Mann

Head Coach: Bo Pelini (Ohio State, 1990)

Overall Record: 19-7 (.731) / 2 years

Record at Oklahoma: 19-7 (.731) / 2 years

Bowl Record Overall/At Nebraska:  1-0 (1.000) / 1-0 (1.000)

Nebraska Record In Big 12 Championship Game:  2-2 (.500)

Pelini Record In Big 12 Championship Game: 0-0 (.000)

Nebraska Overall Bowl Record: 23-22 (.511)

Nebraska Bowl Record Since Big 12 Play Began (1996): 7-4 (.636)

Last Bowl Appearance:  2009 Gator Bowl

  (Nebraska 26, Clemson 21)

Series Record vs. Texas (All-Time) 4-8 (.333)

Series Record vs. Texas (Big 12 Play) 1-7 (.143)

Bo Pelini vs. Texas 0-1 (.000)

 10/27/07 ..........................................Texas 28, Nebraska 25

2009 RESULTS (9-3, 6-2 BIG 12)
S5 Florida Atlantic ....................................................... W, 49-3

S12 Arkansas State ...................................................... W, 38-9

S19 at Virginia Tech ...................................................... L, 15-16

S26 UL-Lafayette .......................................................... W, 55-0

O8 at Missouri ............................................................. W, 27-12

O17 Texas Tech ............................................................. L, 10-31

O24 Iowa State .............................................................. L, 7-9

O31 at Baylor ................................................................. W, 20-10

N7 Oklahoma .............................................................. W, 10-3

N14 at Kansas ............................................................... W, 31-17

N21 Kansas State ......................................................... W, 17-3

N27 at Colorado ............................................................ W, 28-20

D5  Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship, Arlington, Texas

 vs. Texas ............................................................... 7:00 p.m.

Texas Longhorns

National Ranking:  No. 2 USA Today; No. 2 Harris; No. 3 AP

Bowl Championship Series Ranking: No. 3

Location: Austin, Texas

Colors: Burnt Orange and White

President: William Powers, Jr.

Director of Athletics:  DeLoss Dodds

Media Relations Director (Football Contact): John Bianco

Head Coach: Mack Brown (Florida State, 1974)

Overall Record: 215-100-1 (.680) / 26 years

Record at Missouri: 128-26 (.831) / 12 years

Bowl Record Overall/At Texas:  11-6 (.647) / 8-3 (.727)

Texas Record In Big 12 Championship Game: 2-2 (.500)

Brown Record In Big 12 Championship Game: 1-2 (.333)

Texas Overall Bowl Record:  25-21-2 (.521)

Texas Bowl Record Since Big 12 Play Began (1996): 8-4 (.667)

Last Bowl Appearance:  2009 Fiesta Bowl

  (Texas 24, Ohio State 21)

Series Record vs. Nebraska (All-Time) 8-4 (.667)

Series Record vs. Nebraska (Big 12 Play) 7-1 (.875)

Mack Brown vs. Nebraska 6-1 (.857)

 10/27/07 ..........................................Texas 28, Nebraska 25

 10/21/06 ..........................................Texas 22, Nebraska 20

 11/1/03 ...............................................Texas 31, Nebraska 7

 11/2/02 .............................................Texas 27, Nebraska 24 

 12/4/99 ........Nebraska 22, Texas 6 (Big 12 Championship)

 10/23/99 ..........................................Texas 24, Nebraska 20

 10/31/98 ..........................................Texas 20, Nebraska 16

2009 RESULTS (12-0, 8-0 BIG 12)
S5 UL-Monroe ............................................................. W, 59-20

S12 at Wyoming ............................................................ W, 41-10

S9 Texas Tech ............................................................. W, 34-24

S26 UTEP ..................................................................... W, 64-7

O10 Colorado ................................................................ W, 38-14

O17 Oklahoma (Dallas) ................................................. W, 16-13

O24 at Missouri ............................................................. W, 41-7

O31 at Oklahoma State ................................................. W, 41-14

N7 Central Florida ....................................................... W, 35-3

N14 at Baylor ................................................................. W, 47-14

N21 Kansas ................................................................... W, 51-20

N26 at Texas A&M ......................................................... W, 49-39

D5  Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship, Arlington, Texas

 vs. Nebraska ......................................................... 7:00 p.m.



TALE OF THE TAPE

 Texas Nebraska

Avg. (Big 12/NCAA)  Avg. (Big 12/NCAA)

Rushing Offense  163.92 (5th/47th)  147.42 (6th/64th) 

Passing Offense  287.67 (3rd/13th)  187.33 (9th/93rd) 

Total Offense  451.48 (3rd/11th)  334.75 (11th/92nd) 

Scoring Offense  43.00 (1st/3rd)  25.58 (8th/72nd) 

Rushing Defense  61.75 (1st/1st)  101.92 (5th/15th) 

Passing Defense  201.42 (3rd/39th)  189.50 (2nd/25th) 

Total Defense  263.17 (1st/5th)  291.42 (3rd/11th) 

Scoring Defense  15.42 (3rd/9th)  10.83 (1st/3rd) 

Punt Returns  13.45 (2nd/15th)  10.95 (5th/37th) 

Net Punting  33.64 (11th/99th)  34.68 (9th/80th) 

Kickoff Returns  28.31 (1st/3rd)  23.00 (5th/38th) 

Turnover Margin  1.00 (1st/8th) .33 (T5th/T41st)

TOP PERFORMERS FROM 2009

Texas
Offense –
 Rushing: Tre’ Newton (12 G, 83 rushes, 477 yards, 6 TD)
 Passing: Colt McCoy (12 G, 310-432-9, 3,328 yards, 27 TD)
 Receiving: Jordan Shipley (12 G, 99 rec., 1,292 yards, 11 TD)
Defense –
 Tackles: Roddrick Muckelroy (11 G, 87 tackles, 48 solo)
 Tackles for Loss: Lamarr Houston (12 G, 20 TFL, 66 yards)
 Sacks: Sam Acho (12 G, 8.0 Sacks, 45 yards)
 Interceptions: Earl Thomas (12 G, 7 interceptions, 149 yards)
Special Teams - 
 Kickoff Returns: D.J. Monroe (14 returns, 501 yards, 35.8 avg.)
 Punt Returns: Jordan Shipley (23 returns, 306 yards, 13.3 avg.)
 Punting: Justin Tucker (33 punts, 1,308 yards, 39.6 avg.)
 Kicking: Hunter Lawrence (20 FGM, 59 PAT, 119 points)

Nebraska
Offense –
 Rushing: Roy Helu Jr. (12 G, 207 rushes, 1,111 yards, 10 TD)
 Passing: Zac Lee (11 G, 158-260-7; 1,931 yards, 13 TD)
 Receiving: Niles Paul (12 G, 35 rec., 669 yards, 3 TD)
Defense –
 Tackles: Ndamukong Suh (12 G, 70 tackles, 40 solo)
 Tackles for Loss: Ndamukong Suh (12 G, 16 TFL, 70 yards)
 Sacks: Jared Crick (12 G, 9.0 sacks, 53 yards)
 Interceptions: Matt O’Hanlon (12 G, 5 interceptions, 68 yards)
Special Teams - 
 Kickoff Returns: Niles Paul (14 returns, 355 yards, 25.4 avg.)
 Punt Returns: Niles Paul (32 returns, 313 yards, 9.8 avg.)
 Punting: Alex Henery (65 punts, 2,748 yards, 42.3 avg.)
 Kicking: Alex Henery (16 FGM, 35 PAT, 83 points)

- - PREVIEWING THE MATCHUP - -
Texas (12-0, 8-0) vs. Nebraska (9-3, 6-2) 

SERIES NOTES

Texas leads 8-4
  At Austin: Texas leads, 3-1-0
  At Lincoln: Texas leads, 4-1-0
  Neutral Sites: Nebraska leads, 2-1-0

MATCHUP NOTEBOOK......
Nebraska and Texas are both making their fi fth appearance in 
the Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship. Nebraska represented the 
North Division in 1996, 1997, 1999 and 2006. Texas was the South 
representative in 1996, 1999, 2001 and 2005. Both programs are 
2-2 in previous Championship appearances. 

Nebraska and Texas will meet for the third time in the Dr Pepper Big 
12 Championship. Unranked Texas upset the No. 3 Cornhuskers, 
37-27, in the Conference’s inaugural championship game played in 
St. Louis in 1996. Three years later No. 3 Nebraska beat No. 11 UT, 
22-6, in San Antonio. 

Nebraska and Texas did not meet during the regular season. 
Championship game participants have met six times previously during 
the regular season -- 1999 (Nebraska-Texas), 2000 (Kansas State-
Oklahoma), 2001 (Colorado-Texas), 2002 (Colorado-Oklahoma), 
2005 (Colorado-Texas), 2007 (Missouri-Oklahoma). 

This year’s game marks the 11th time one of the Championship game 
participants has the opportunity to play in the national title game 
with a win. The team one win away from playing for the national 
championship is 5-5 in the Big 12 title game.

The South has an edge in the previous 13 title contests, holding a 9-4 
advantage.  North and South teams alternated wins in the fi rst nine 
years of the game. The South has now won the last fi ve in a row.

The designated home team in each of the fi rst six Dr Pepper Big 12 
Championship games (1996-01) was the winning squad.  The home 
team has won nine of the contests overall, however the visiting squad 
was victorius in four of the last seven. Nebraska is the home team 
for this year’s title event.

Cowboys Stadium is the sixth different venue to host the Dr Pepper 
Big 12 Championship. Four Big 12 teams (Baylor, Oklahoma, Texas 
A&M and Texas Tech) played in the new stadium this season. 
Nebraska and Texas will each make their fi rst appearance. 

The Dallas-Fort Worth Metroplex has played host to a previous 
Championship game as the 2001 event was played at Texas Stadium 
in Irving - a 39-37 win by No. 7 Colorado over No. 3 Texas. 

At least one participant in the game has been ranked among the 
top eight nationally in each of the 14 Dr Pepper Big 12 Football 
Championships. Texas enters the game at No. 2/2 (Harris/coaches) 
while Nebraska is No. 22/20.

Twenty-fi ve of the 28 squads in the championship contest have been 
ranked at the time of the engagement. In addition, Texas jumped from 
unranked to No. 20 in the next AP survey after upsetting then-No. 3 
Nebraska, 37-27, at St. Louis in 1996.



 CHAMPIONSHIP GAME TRENDS (1996-08)

Score At The End Of:
(eventual winning team in bold)
1st Quarter:
1996 Texas 7, Nebraska 7
1997 Nebraska 16, Texas A&M 0
1998 Kansas State 10, Texas A&M 0
1999 Nebraska 10, Texas 0
2000 Oklahoma 3, Kansas State 0
2001 Colorado 7, Texas 7
2002 Oklahoma 7, Colorado 0
2003 Oklahoma 7, Kansas State 0
2004 Oklahoma 14, Colorado 0
2005 Texas 14, Colorado 0
2006 Oklahoma 14, Nebraska 0
2007 Missouri 3, Oklahoma 0
2008 Oklahoma 10, Missouri 0

1st Half:
1996 Texas 20, Nebraska 17
1997 Nebraska 37, Texas A&M 3
1998 Kansas State 17, Texas A&M 6
1999 Nebraska 15, Texas 0
2000 Oklahoma 10, Kansas State 10
2001 Colorado 29, Texas 17
2002 Oklahoma 13, Colorado 0
2003 Kansas State 21, Oklahoma 7
2004 Oklahoma 28, Colorado 0
2005 Texas 42, Colorado 3
2006 Oklahoma 14, Nebraska 7
2007 Oklahoma 14, Missouri 14
2008 Oklahoma 38, Missouri 7

3rd Quarter:
1996 Nebraska 24, Texas 23
1997 Nebraska 40, Texas A&M 3
1998 Kansas State 27, Texas A&M 12
1999 Nebraska 22, Texas 0
2000 Oklahoma 17, Kansas State 17
2001 Colorado 36, Texas 20
2002 Oklahoma 19, Colorado 7
2003 Kansas State 28, Oklahoma 7
2004 Oklahoma 35, Colorado 3
2005 Texas 70, Colorado 3
2006 Oklahoma 21, Nebraska 7
2007 Oklahoma 28, Missouri 14
2008 Oklahoma 41, Missouri 14

When Tied After 4th Quarter (Prior to overtime):
1998 Kansas State 27, Texas A&M 27

When Tied After 1st Overtime:
1998 Kansas State 30, Texas A&M 30

The Team With A Lead:
After 1st Quarter Is: 8-3 (2 games tied)
At Halftime Is: 10-1 (2 games tied)
After 3rd Quarter Is: 10-2 (1 game tied)

Record For Team That:
Scored First Points 9-4
Has First Rushing TD  10-3
Has First Passing TD  9-3 (No passing TDs in ‘99)
Scored First Field Goal  7-4 (No fi eld goals in ‘03, ‘06)
Scored First Safety 1-0

Record For Team That Led In:
1st Downs 7-6
3rd Down Conversions 9-2 (2 ties)
Rushing Offense  10-3
Passing Offense  7-6
Total Offense  10-3
Time of Possession  9-4
Turnover Margin   9-2 (2 ties)

Ames, Iowa ____________789
Austin, Texas ___________203
Boulder, Colo. __________909
College Station, Texas ____188
Columbia, Mo. __________625
Lawrence, Kan. _________527

MILEAGE CHART TO ARLINGTON, TEXAS

Lincoln, Neb. ___________646
Lubbock, Texas _________331
Manhattan, Kan. ________504
Norman, Okla. __________197
Stillwater, Okla. _________450
Waco, Texas ___________103

DR PEPPER BIG 12 FOOTBALL CHAMPIONSHIP SITES

1996 TWA Dome (St. Louis, Mo.)

1997 Alamo Dome (San Antonio, Texas)

1998 TWA Dome (St. Louis, Mo.)

1999 Alamo Dome (San Antonio, Texas)

2000 Arrowhead Stadium (Kansas City, Mo.)

2001 Texas Stadium (Irving, Texas)

2002 Reliant Stadium (Houston, Texas)

2003 Arrowhead Stadium (Kansas City, Mo.)

2004 Arrowhead Stadium (Kansas City, Mo.)

2005 Reliant Stadium (Houston, Texas)

2006 Arrowhead Stadium (Kansas City, Mo.)

2007 Alamodome (San Antonio, Texas)

2008 Arrowhead Stadium (Kansas City, Mo.)

Dec. 5, 2009 Cowboys Stadium  (Arlington, Texas)

Dec. 4, 2010 Cowboys Stadium (Arlington, Texas)

UNDEFEATED TEAMS FROM BIG 12 SCHOOLS

School Season Record
Texas 2009 12-0
Texas  2005 11-0
Oklahoma 2003 12-0
Oklahoma 2000 13-0
Nebraska 1997 13-0

Nebraska 1995 12-0
Nebraska 1994 13-0
Oklahoma 1974 11-0
Nebraska 1971 13-0
Texas 1969 11-0
Texas 1963 11-0
Missouri 1960 11-0
Oklahoma 1956 10-0
Oklahoma 1955 11-0
Oklahoma 1954 10-0
Oklahoma 1949 11-0
Oklahoma State 1945 9-0
Texas A&M  1939 11-0
Colorado 1923 9-0
Texas 1920 9-0
Texas A&M 1919 10-0
Oklahoma  1918 6-0
Texas 1918 9-0
Texas A&M 1917 8-0
Nebraka 1915 8-0
Oklahoma 1915 10-0
Colorado 1911 6-0
Colorado 1910 6-0
Colorado  1909 6-0
Kansas 1908 9-0



B I G  1 2  N O T E B O O K
14th Annual Dr Pepper Big 12 Football Championship

The Dr Pepper Big 12 Football Champoinship makes its debut in the newly-opened 
Cowboys Stadium in Arlington, Texas. The 2009 game takes place on Saturday, 
December 5, at 7:00 p.m. CT and will be nationally televised by ABC.  

In 2009, the North representative (Nebraska) will be the home team and utilize 
the home bench which is opposite the press box. 

Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship Winners

In the 13-year history of the event, there have been six different winners. All-time 
titlists include Texas (1996, 2005), Nebraska (1997, 1999), Texas A&M (1998), 
Oklahoma (2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2008), Colorado (2001) and Kansas 
State (2003).

Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship Live Programming on Big12Sports.com

Tune into Big12Sports.com for live programming from the Dr Pepper Big 12 
Football Championship on both Friday and Saturday, Dec. 4 and 5. Friday’s show 
will preview the head coaches press conferences, which will also be streamed 
live. The show will begin at 1:45 p.m. CT. with the press conferences scheduled 
for 2:00 p.m. A special pregame show will be aired Saturday from 6:00-7:00 p.m. 
CT, leading into kick-off. Wendell Barnhouse will serve as host for both shows 
with former Colorado quarterback Joel Klatt providing analysis for the pregame 
special. At the conclusion of the game, the championship awards ceremony and 
postgame press conferences will be streamed live.

Big 12 GameDay Fan Festival

Big 12 GameDay will be held prior to the Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship in the 
East Plaza of Cowboys Stadium.  The fan festival will begin at 2:00 p.m. CT and 
run until 7:00 p.m. CT. Fans can purchase refreshments and enjoy interactive 
exhibits leading up to kickoff.

Big 12 Bowl Partners

Again in 2009, the Big 12 will have eight bowl slots guaranteed. With its selection of 
a Big 12 team in 2008, the Gator Bowl has fulfi lled the agreement the Conference 
has with it and the Sun Bowl of selecting a Big 12 team twice in a four-year period. 
The Sun Bowl will select a Big 12 team in 2009 - the fourth and fi nal year of the 
agreement. Following is the 2009 selection order:
 BCS - Fiesta
 Cotton
 Holiday
 Alamo
 Sun
 Insight
 Independence
 Texas

CollegePressBox.com

The offi cial media site for Big 12 football will provide one-stop access to updated 
contact information, media guides, game notes, game books, quotes, links and 
more for each of the conference’s 12 schools and the conference offi ce. Media 
should contact Big 12 Communications for a user name and password. 

Big12Sports.com

Complete information on Big 12 football is available on the league’s offi cial web site 
- Big12Sports.com. Highlights include a Virtual Skywriters Tour which previews 
each team during its fall camp and features on student-athletes, scheduled to begin 
in September. The video section contains original programming, as well as an 
archive of televised games. Big12Sports.com correspondent Wendell Barnhouse 
provides a unique behind-the-scenes look at the Conference in his Big 12 Insider blog.

Big 12 on Facebook and Twitter

The Big 12 also maintains a presence on two social networking sites - Facebook 
(www.facebook.com/Big12) and Twitter (twitter.com/Big12Conference).  Periodic 
updates are posted, including selected game updates and other conference-
related information.

Big 12 Weekly Television Shows

FSN’s Big 12 Showcase and ESPNU’s Big 12 This Week are telecast weekly 
with features on student-athletes, coaches and teams as well as highlights of 

Conference championships and other events in the league. Check local listings 
for dates and times. 

Big 12 Report
On September 17, the Big 12 debuted “The Big 12 Report” a weekly magazine-
style show that is available exclusively on the Conference Web site.  Hosted by 
Big12Sports.com Correspondent Wendell Barnhouse, the show will be broadcast 
each week and focus on the schools and student-athletes throughout the Big 12. 
In addition, the broadcasts will give fans a unique look into the workings of the 
Big 12 Conference itself - including television, bowl games, scheduling and more 
- along with interviews with the Commissioner and other selected Big 12 staff. 

BCS Sightings 
The 2008 season marked the fi fth time the Big 12 has advanced two teams to 
BCS games in the same season (2001, ‘03, ‘04, ‘07, ‘08). Conference teams 
have played in 16 BCS games in the 11-year history of the structure, posting a 
7-9 mark.

Big 12 Heisman Winners
The Big 12 has four Heisman winners in the league’s 13-year history, the most 
of any conference during this time span. A Big 12 player has captured the trophy 
four of the last 11 seasons: 2008-Sam Bradford (OU); 2003-Jason White (OU); 
2001-Eric Crouch (NU); 1998-Ricky Williams (UT). 

In 2008, Texas QB Colt McCoy fi nished second, 122 points behind Bradford, 
while Texas Tech QB Graham Harrell and WR Michael Crabtree fi nished fourth 
and fi fth, respectively. This marked the fi rst time in the award’s 74-year history 
four of the top fi ve fi nishers hailed from the same conference. 

Television Partners
ABC concludes its 14th season as the conference’s national network television 
partner. The Big 12 also continued its long-standing relationship with FSN for 
its cable rights. FSN sublicensed select television games in 2009 to ESPN and 
Versus. 

North v South
Below is a comparison of the North vs. South Divisions through the end of the 
2009 regular season:
North Division
 Record vs. South - 107-145 (42.5%)
 Big 12 Championship Game Record - 4-9 (30.8%)
 Bowl Appearances - 44
 Bowl Record - 24-20 (54.5%)
 Teams with 10 or More Victories - 16

South Division
 Record vs. North - 145-107 (57.5%)
 Big 12 Championship Game Record - 9-4 (69.2%)
 Bowl Appearances - 48
 Bowl Record - 21-27 (43.8%)
 Teams with 10 or More Victories - 17

Big 12 Media Preseason Poll
Media covering the conference have correctly predicted the division champions 
in fi ve of the last six seasons, including 2009. (UT/NU-09, OU/NU-06, UT/CU-
05, OU/KSU-03, CU/OU-02).  Overall, the top spot in each division has been 
accurately picked by the league’s media corps 21-of-28 times. 

North South
 1. Nebraska 1. Texas
 2. Kansas 1. Oklahoma
 3. Missouri 3. Oklahoma State
 4. Colorado 4. Texas Tech
 5. Kansas State 5. Baylor
 6. Iowa State 6. Texas A&M

Big 12 Football on Sirius XM
The Dr Pepper Big 12 Championship will be available on the following channels. 
Check Big12Sports.com for updates prior to the game.

Sirius XM
Nebraska 125 102
Texas 213 231
National



B I G  1 2  i n  t h e  W E E K LY  R A N K I N G S
(Coaches/AP/Harris/BCS)

 BU CU KU KSU MU NU OU OSU UT TTU
PS RV/ RV/25  RV/RV 22/24 3/3 11/T9 2/2 RV/RV
9/6 RV/RV  25/24  RV/25 18/22 14/13 6/5 2/2 RV/RV
9/13 /RV  23/22  25/RV 18/19 12/12 17/16 2/2 RV/RV
9/20   19/20  21/RV 24/25 9/10 16/16 2/2 RV/RV
9/27   16/18/16  23/RV/25 24/23/24 8/8/9 12/14/15 2/2/2 -/-/RV
10/4   15/16/16  18/24/23 22/21/21 21/19/20 13/15/14 2/2/2 -/-/RV
10/11   15/17/16  24/RV/RV 17/15/19 18/20/18 14/16/15 2/3/2 -/RV/-
10/18   21/24/21/25  RV/RV/RV/- RV/RV/RV/- RV/25/25/- 12/14/14/15 3/3/3/3 24/21/22/-
10/25   RV/RV/RV   23/22/22 13/13/13/14 3/3/3/3 RV/RV/RV
11/1   -/-/RV/- RV/-/-/-  -/-/RV/- 20/20/19/24 18/18/18/19 2/2/2/2 RV/RV/RV/-
11/8    RV/RV/RV/-  RV/RV/RV/- -/-/RV/- 18/17/18/19 2/2/2/3 RV/RV/-/-
11/15      25/RV/25/- RV/RV/RV/- 13/12/13/12 2/3/2/3 RV/RV/-/-
11/22     RV/-/-/- 23/RV/24/- -/-/RV/- 12/11/12/12 2/3/2/3 RV/RV/RV/-
11/29     RV/-/RV/- 20/21/22/22 RV/RV/RV/- 21/22/20/20 2/3/2/3 RV/RV/RV/-
12/6
Final

A s s o c i a t e d  P r e s s
Nov. 29

No.  School  Rec  Pts Prev
 1.  Florida (46)   12-0  1483  1 
  2.  Alabama (7)   12-0  1416  2 
  3.  Texas (7)  12-0  1414 3
  4.  TCU 12-0  1316 4  
  5.  Cincinnati  11-0  1249  5 
  6.  Boise State 12-0 1216 6
  7.  Oregon 9-2  1104  10
  8.  Ohio State 10-2  1103 9
  9.  Iowa 10-2  920  13 
 10.  Penn State 10-2  897  12 
 11.  Virginia Tech  9-3  860  14 
 12.  Georgia Tech 10-2  820  7 
13.  Oregon State 8-3  719  16

 14.  Pittsburgh 9-2  642 8 
 15.  LSU 9-3  614  17 
 16.  Brigham Young 10-2  610  18 
 17.  Miami (Fla.) 9-3  572  19 
 18.  Houston 10-2  400  25 
 19. California 8-3  398  21 
 20.  USC 8-3  365  24 
21.  Nebraska 9-3  289  NR 

 22.  Oklahoma State 9-3  269  11
 23.  Stanford 8-4  266  NR
 24.  West Virginia 8-3  225  NR 
 25.  Clemson 8-4  87  15
 RV:  Texas Tech, Oklahoma

U S A  To d a y  C o a c h e s  P o l l
Nov. 29

No.  School  Rec  Pts Prev
 1.  Florida (53) 12-0  1468  1 

2. Texas (3) 12-0  1394  2 
 3. Alabama (3) 12-0  1380  3 
  4. TCU 12-0  1285 4  
  5.  Cincinnati 11-0  1231  5    
 6.  Boise State 12-0  1197  6 
  7.  Ohio State 10-2  1104 8  
  8.  Oregon 9-2  1061  10 
  9. Penn State 10-2 975  11 
  10.  Iowa 10-2  889 13 
 11.  Virginia Tech 9-3  831  14 
 12.  Georgia Tech 10-2  774  7 
 13. Brigham Young 10-2  680  15   
 14.  LSU 9-3 674 17 
 15. Pittsburgh 9-2  631  9 
 16. Oregon State 8-3  607 18  
 17. Miami (Fla.) 9-3  509  21
 18. Houston 10-2  473  20  
 19. USC 8-3  361  22 
 20. Nebraska 9-3 335  23 
 21.  Oklahoma State 9-3  309  12
 22.  California 8-3  210  NR 
 23.  West Virginia 8-3 163  NR 
 24.  Stanford 8-4  154  NR 
 25.  Utah 9-3  120  19  
RV:  Texas Tech, Missouri, Oklahoma

H a r r i s  P o l l
Nov. 29

No.  School  Rec  Pts Prev
 1.  Florida (82) 12-0  2783  1

2. Texas (15) 12-0  2682  2  
  3. Alabama (12) 12-0  2651  3 
  4. TCU (4) 12-0  2473  4 
  5.  Cincinnati 11-0  2343  5 
  6.  Boise State 12-0  2309  6  
  7.  Ohio State 10-2  2108 8  
  8.  Oregon 9-2  2044 10 
  9. Penn State 10-2  1804 11 
  10.  Iowa 10-2  1711  13 
 11.  Georgia Tech 10-2  1543  7 
12.  Virginia Tech 9-3  1524 14 

 13. Brigham Young 10-2  1263  15
 14. LSU 9-3  1256  16 
 15.  Pittsburgh 9-2  1250  9
 16. Oregon State 8-3  1100  18 
 17. Miami (Fla.) 9-3  983 21
 18. Houston 10-2  849  20  
 19. USC 8-3  833  22 
 20. Oklahoma State 9-3  666  12 
 21.  California 8-3  580  23 
 22.  Nebraska 9-3  509  24
 23.  Stanford 8-4 381  NR 
 24.  Utah 9-3  285  19 
 25.  West Virginia 8-3  253  NR  
RV: Texas Tech, Oklahoma, Missouri

   Harris Poll Coaches Poll                Computer Ranking Points BCS
No. School Rk Pts Pct. Rk Pts Pct. A&H RB CM KM JS PW Pct. Avg  Avg  Prev
 1.  Florida 1 2783 0.9851 1 1468 0.9953 25 24 24 24 25 25 0.980 1 0.9868 1
2. Alabama 3 2651 0.9284 3 1380 0.9356 24 25 25 25 24 24 0.980 1 0.9513 2 
3. Texas 2 2682 0.9494 2 1394 0.9451 23 23 23 21 21 22 0.890 4 0.9282 3

 4. TCU 4 2473 0.8754 4 1285 0.8712 21 22 21 22 22 21 0.860 5 0.8689 4
 5. Cincinnati 5 2343 0.8294 5 1231 0.8346 22 20 22 23 23 23 0.900 3 0.8547 5 
 6. Boise State 6 2309 0.8173 6 1197 0.8115 20 21 20 20 20 20 0.800 6 0.8096 6
 7. Oregon 8 2044 0.7235 8 1061 0.7193 19 19 19 19 19 19 0.760 7 0.7343 8
 8. Ohio State 10 2108 0.7462 7 1104 0.7485 17 18 18 11 4 11 0.570 11 0.6882 10
 9. Iowa 11 1711 0.6057 10 889 0.6027 18 17 16 10 11 16 0.600 10 0.6028 11
10. Georgia Tech 7 1543 0.5462 12 774 0.5247 16 15 17 17 17 17 0.670 8 0.5803 7
11. Penn State 13 1804 0.6386 9 975 0.6601 13 16 14 2 0 6 0.350 19 0.5499 13
12. Virginia Tech 14 1524 0.5395 11 831 0.5634 11 2 15 15 12 13 0.510 13 0.5376 14
13. LSU 15 1256 0.4446 14 674 0.4569 15 13 12 18 18 18 0.640 9 0.5139 15
14. Brigham Young 19 1263 0.4471 13 680 0.4610 10 14 10 9 3 12 0.410 16 0.4394 19
15. Pittsburgh 9 1250 0.4425 15 631 0.4278 12 4 13 6 10 8 0.360 18 0.4101 9
16. Oregon State 16 1100 0.3894 16 607 0.4115 7 11 7 16 14 10 0.420 15 0.4070 16
17. Miami (Fla.) 17 983 0.3480 17 509 0.3451 9 5 11 12 15 14 0.460 14 0.3843 17
18. USC 20 833 0.2949 19 361 0.2447 14 10 9 14 16 15 0.530 12 0.3565 20
19. California 22 580 0.2053 22 210 0.1424 6 9 5 13 13 9 0.370 17 0.2392 22
20. Oklahoma State 12 666 0.2358 21 309 0.2095 8 8 8 0 0 7 0.230 20 0.2251 12
21. Houston 23 849 0.3005 18 473 0.3207 0 0 4 0 0 5 0.040 26 0.2204 23
22. Nebraska NR 509 0.1802 20 335 0.2271 1 6 3 0 0 0 0.040 26 0.1491 NR
23. West Virginia NR 253 0.0896 23 163 0.1105 5 7 6 4 7 4 0.220 21 0.1400 NR
24. Stanford NR 381 0.1349 24 154 0.1044 3 3 1 7 5 1 0.120 22 0.1198 NR
25. Utah 21 285 0.1009 25 120 0.0814 0 12 0 0 0 3 0.030 28 0.0707 21

BCS Rankings
Nov. 29



BIG 12 FOOTBALL...DID YOU KNOW

Six quarterbacks in Big 12 history have surpassed the 10,000-career passing yards mark, including three (McCoy, Reesing and Robinson) who 
will fi nish their careers in 2009 - Texas Tech’s Graham Harrell (15,793), Texas’ Colt McCoy (14,651), Missouri’s Chase Daniel (12,515), TTU’s Kliff 
Kingsbury (12,429), Kansas’ Todd Reesing (11,840) and Oklahoma State’s Zac Robinson (10,048).  

 The Texas Tech at Texas game on Sept. 19, 2009 was the earliest Conference contest since Nebraska hosted Oklahoma State on Aug. 30, 2003. 

 Six starting quarterbacks (Robert Griffi n – Baylor; Sam Bradford – Oklahoma; Austen Arnaud – Iowa State; Taylor Potts – Texas Tech; Steven 
Sheffi eld – Texas Tech; and Zac Robinson - Oklahoma State) missed starts due to injury in 2009, compared to only one (Stephen McGee, Texas 
A&M) in 2008.

 This season, 22 different QBs have started for Big 12 teams. Last season, 15 different quarterbacks started in the Big 12. Only Kansas, Missouri, 
Texas and Texas A&M have started the same quarterback in every game.

Oklahoma ends the regular season with a nation-leading home win streak of 30 games. Texas is tied for fourth with 15 consecutive home victories.

Texas has made a nation-leading 84 appearances in the 91 all-time BCS standings. Oklahoma is third with 69 showings.

Six Conference teams were ranked in one of the national polls six consecutive weeks from Sept. 6-Oct. 11, 2009. This happened four consecutive 
weeks last season from Sept. 28-Oct. 19, 2008.. 

The Big 12 will send at least seven teams to bowl games for the 10th consecutive season. Eight teams are bowl eligible for the seventh season.

Big 12 teams have participated in 92 bowl games since 1996, including 69 from 2000-2008.

Eleven of the Big 12 teams have “gone bowling” since 2005.

Seven Big 12 teams have won a bowl game since 2005.

Nine of the 14 Big 12 Football Championships have been televised in prime time on ABC, including the 2009 contest. 

Bear Bryant Award

Mike Gundy, OSU
Mack Brown, UT

Biletnikoff Award

Dezmon Briscoe, KU, Jr.
Jordan Shipley, UT, Sr.

Bronco Nagurski Trophy

Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr.

Butkus Award

Sergio Kindle, UT, Sr.
Von Miller, TAMU, Jr.
Sean Weatherspoon, MU, Sr. 

Chuck Bednarik Award

Gerald McCoy, OU, Jr.
Von Miller, TAMU, Jr.
Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr. 

Davey O’Brien Award

Colt McCoy, UT, Sr.

Jim Thorpe Award

Perrish Cox, OSU, Sr.
Darrell Stuckey, KU, Sr.
Earl Thomas, UT, So.

Johnny Unitas Golden Arm

Colt McCoy, UT, Sr.
Zac Robinson, OSU, Sr.

Lott Trophy

Sam Acho, UT, Jr.
Gerald McCoy, OU, Jr.
Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr.

BIG 12 NATIONAL POSTSEASON HONORS
MAJOR NATIONAL AWARDS FINALISTS & SEMIFINALISTS (as of November 22, 2009)

Lou Groza Award

Alex Henery, NU, Jr.
Hunter Lawrence, UT, Sr.
Grant Ressel, MU, So.

Maxwell Award

Colt McCoy, UT, Sr.
Jordan Shipley, UT, Sr.

Munger Award

Mack Brown, UT

Outland Trophy

Russell Okung, OSU, Sr.
Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr.

Rotary Lombardi Award

Gerald McCoy, OU, Jr.
Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr.

Walter Camp Award

Colt McCoy, UT, Sr.
Jordan Shipley, UT, Sr.
Ndamukong Suh, NU, Sr.

William V. Campbell Trophy

Colt McCoy, UT, Sr.
Joe Pawelek, BU, Sr.
Todd Reesing, KU, Sr.

Academic All-District – First Team

Derek Epperson, BU, Jr.
Joe Pawelek, BU, Sr.
Jason Lamb, BU, Sr.
Todd Reesing, KU, Sr.
Drew Dudley, KU, Jr.
Sam Bradford, OU, Jr.
Alex Torres, TTU, So.
Will Harvey, UT, Sr.
Adam Ulatoski, UT, Gr.
Cody Davis, TTU, So.
Sam Acho, UT, Jr.
Jeron Mastrud, KSU, Sr.
Kurtis Gregory, MU, Gr.
Nate Solder, CU, Jr.
Austin Cassidy, NU, So.

Academic All-District – Second Team

Wes Cammack, NU, Sr.
Marcel Jones, NU, So.
Grant Ressel, MU, So.
Tysyn Hartman, KSU, So.
Blake Lawrence, NU, Jr.
Jeffrey Fitzgerald, KSU, Sr.



B I G  1 2  I N S TA N T  R E P L AY  S TAT I S T I C S
Big 12 Plays Plays Avg. Length One Two Coaches Challenge

   Replay Crew Reviewed Overturned of Review Coaches Challenge Coaches Challenge Upheld

9/5 10 9 4 1:21 2 1 0
9/12 6 11 1 1:24 2 1 0
9/19 8 12 2 1:14 2 1 0
9/26 8 10 3 1:13 1 0 0
10/3 4 9 2 1:11 2 1 0
10/10 6 11 0 1:09 3 1 0
10/17 6 17 1 1:22 2 1 0
10/24 6 11 4 1:19 0 0 0
10/31 6 19 1 1:12 1 0 0
11/7 6 10 2 1:24 0 0 0
11/14 6 11 3 1:28 1 0 0
11/21 6 3 1 0:59 0 0 0
11/28 5 12 2 1:46 2 0 0
12/5
Totals 84 145 26 1:15 15 6 0 

2 0 0 9  B I G  1 2  P L AY E R S  o f  t h e  W E E K
Offense Defense Special Teams

9/8 Blaine Gabbert, MU, QB, So Joe Pawelek, BU, LB, Sr Perrish Cox, OSU, DB/PR/KR, Sr
9/14 Taylor Potts, TTU, QB, Jr Max Onyegbule, KU, DE, Sr Dez Bryant, OSU, WR/PR/KR, Jr  

Lamarr Houston, UT, DT, Sr
9/21 Landry Jones, OU, QB, Fr Roddrick Muckelroy, UT, LB, Sr Alex Henery, NU, PK/P, Jr
9/28 Alexander Robinson, ISU, RB, Jr Earl Thomas, UT, S, So Brandon Banks, KSU, WR/KR, Sr
 Danario Alexander, MU, WR, Sr
10/5 Grant Gregory, KSU, QB, Sr Jeremy Beal, OU, DE, Jr Emmanuel Lamur, KSU, DB, So
10/12 Steven Sheffi eld, TTU, QB, Jr Ndamukong Suh, NU, DT, Sr Jordan Shipley, UT, WR/PR/KR, Sr
10/19 Rodney Stewart, CU, TB, So Earl Thomas, UT, S, So Brandon Banks, KSU, WR/KR, Sr 

Hubert Anyiam, OSU, WR, So Brandon Sharpe, TTU, DE, Sr
10/26 Colt McCoy, UT, QB, Sr Jesse Smith, ISU, LB, Sr Mike Brandtner, ISU, P, Sr
11/2 Landry Jones, OU, QB, Fr Jared Crick, NU, DT, So Brandon Banks, KSU, WR/KR, Sr

Baron Batch, TTU, RB, Jr
11/9 Nick Florence, BU, QB, Fr Matt O’Hanlon, NU, S, Sr Cyrus Gray, TAMU, RB/KR, So
11/16 Danario Alexander, MU, WR, Sr Perrish Cox, OSU, DB, Sr Josh Cherry, KSU, PK, Jr
11/23 Colt McCoy, UT, QB, Sr Larry Asante, NU, S, Sr Alex Henery, NU, PK/P, Jr
11/30 Colt McCoy, UT, QB, Sr Cha’pelle Brown, CU, CB, Sr Grant Ressel, MU, PK/P, So

Brandon Sharpe, TTU, DE, Sr

THIS WEEK’S RANKINGS

 BCS HI Coaches AP 
Texas 3 2 2 3 

Oklahoma State 20 20 21 22

Nebraska 22 22 20 21

Oklahoma - RV RV RV

Texas Tech - RV RV RV

Missouri - RV RV -

LAST WEEK’S RESULTS

Thursday, November 26

No. 3 Texas 49, at Texas A&M 39 [ESPN] (84,671)

Friday, November 27

Nebraska 28, at Colorado 20 [ABC] (52, 817)

Saturday, November 28

Oklahoma 27, at Oklahoma State 20 [FSN] (85, 606)

Missouri 41, Kansas 39 [ABC] (70,072) 

Texas Tech 20, Baylor 13 [FSN] (71,964) 



2 0 0 9 - 1 0  B O W L  S C H E D U L E

Bowl Game Date / Time (CT) Site Matchup Network

New Mexico Bowl Dec. 19 / 1:30 p.m. Albuquerque, N.M. Mountain West vs. WAC ESPN

St. Petersburg Bowl Dec. 19 / 7:00 p.m. St. Petersburg, Fla. Big East vs. Conference USA ESPN

R+L Carriers New Orleans Bowl Dec. 20 / 7:00 p.m. New Orleans, La. Sun Belt vs. Conference USA ESPN

MAACO Las Vegas Bowl Dec. 22 / 7:00 p.m. Las Vegas, Nev. Mountain West vs. Pac-10 ESPN

San Diego Co. Credit Union Poinsettia Dec. 23 / 7:00 p.m. San Diego, Calif. Mountain West vs. Pac-10 ESPN

Sheraton Hawaii Bowl Dec. 24 / 7:00 p.m. Honolulu, Hawaii WAC vs. Conference USA ESPN

Motor City Bowl Dec. 26 / 12:00 p.m. Detroit, Mich. Big Ten vs. Mid-American ESPN

Meineke Car Care Bowl Dec. 26 / 3:30 p.m. Charlotte, N.C. ACC vs. Big East ESPN

Emerald Bowl Dec. 26 / 7:00 p.m. San Francisco, Calif. ACC vs. Pac-10 ESPN

Gaylord Hotels Music City Dec. 27 / 6:15 p.m. Nashville, Tenn. ACC vs. SEC ESPN

Advocare V100 Independence Bowl Dec. 28 / 4:00 p.m. Shreveport, La. Big 12 vs. SEC ESPN

EagleBank Bowl Dec. 29 / 3:30 p.m. Washington, D.C. ACC vs. Army ESPN

Champs Sports Bowl Dec. 29 / 7:00 p.m. Orlando, Fla. ACC vs. Big Ten ESPN

Roady’s Humanitarian Bowl Dec. 30 / 3:30 p.m. Boise, Idaho ACC vs. Mountain West ESPN

Pacifi c Life Holiday Bowl Dec. 30 / 7:00 p.m. San Diego, Calif. Big 12 vs. Pac-10 ESPN

Texas Bowl Dec. 30 / 7:00 p.m. Houston, Texas Big 12 vs. Navy NFL

Bell Helicopter Armed Forces Bowl Dec. 31 / 11:00 a.m. Fort Worth, Texas Mountain West vs. Conference USA ESPN

Brut Sun Bowl Dec. 31 / 1:00 p.m. El Paso, Texas Big 12/Big East/Notre Dame vs. Pac-10 CBS

Insight Bowl Dec. 31 / 5:00 p.m. Tempe, Ariz. Big 12 vs. Big Ten NFL

Chick-fi l-A Bowl Dec. 31 / 6:30 p.m. Atlanta, Ga. ACC vs. SEC ESPN

Outback Bowl Jan. 1 / 10:00 a.m. Tampa, Fla. Big Ten vs. SEC ESPN

Capital One Bowl Jan. 1 / 12:00 p.m. Orlando, Fla. Big Ten vs. SEC ABC

Konica Minolta Gator Bowl Jan. 1 / 12:00 p.m. Jacksonville, Fla. ACC vs. Big East/Notre Dame CBS

Rose Bowl presented by Citi Jan. 1 / 4:00 p.m. Pasadena, Calif. BCS vs. BCS ABC

Allstate Sugar Bowl Jan. 1 / 7:30 p.m. New Orleans, La. BCS vs. BCS FOX

International Bowl Jan. 2 / 11:00 a.m. Toronto, Canada Big East vs. Mid-American ESPN2

AT&T Cotton Bowl Jan. 2 / 1:00 p.m. Dallas, Texas Big 12 vs. SEC FOX

Papajohns.com Bowl Jan. 2 / 1:00 p.m. Birmingham, Ala. Big East vs. SEC ESPN

AutoZone Liberty Jan. 2 / 4:30 p.m. Memphis, Tenn. Conference USA vs. SEC ESPN

Valero Alamo Bowl Jan. 2 / 8:00 p.m. San Antonio, Texas Big 12 vs. Big Ten ESPN

Tostitos Fiesta Bowl Jan. 4 / 7:00  p.m. Tempe, Ariz. BCS vs. BCS FOX

FedEx Orange Bowl Jan. 5 / 7:00 p.m. Miami, Fla. BCS vs. BCS FOX

GMAC Bowl Jan. 6 / 6:00 p.m. Mobile, Ala. ACC vs Mid-American ESPN

Citi BCS National Championship Jan. 7 / 7:00 p.m. Pasadena, Calif. BCS #1 vs. BCS #2 ABC

ALL-TIME BOWL RECORDS

School All-Time Record    Big 12 Record First Appearance Latest Appearance

Baylor 8-8 0-0 1949 Dixie 1994 Alamo Bowl (Washington State 10, Baylor 3)

Colorado 12-16 4-4 1938 Cotton 2007 Independence Bowl (Alabama 30, Colorado 24)

Iowa State 2-7 2-3 1971 Sun 2005 Houston Bowl (TCU 27, Iowa State 24)

Kansas 6-6 3-1 1948 Orange 2008 Insight Bowl (Kansas 42, Minnesota 21)

Kansas State 6-7 4-5 1982 Independence 2006 Texas Bowl (Rutgers 37, Kansas State 10)

Missouri 12-14 4-3 1924 Los Angeles 2008 Alamo Bowl (Missouri 30, Northwestern 23)

             Christmas Festival

Nebraska 23-22 7-4 1941 Rose 2009 Gator Bowl (Nebraska 21, Clemson 21)

Oklahoma 24-17-1 4-6 1939 Orange 2009 BCS National Championship (Florida 24, Oklahoma 14)

Oklahoma State 12-7 3-4 1945 Cotton 2008 Holiday Bowl (Oregon 42, Oklahoma State 31)

Texas 25-21-2 8-4 1943 Cotton 2009 Fiesta Bowl (Texas 24, Ohio State 21)

Texas A&M 13-17 1-7 1922 Dixie Classic 2007 Alamo Bowl (Penn State 24, Texas A&M 17)

Texas Tech 10-21-1 5-6 1938 Sun 2009 Cotton Bowl (Mississippi 47, Texas Tech 34)

Totals 153-163-4 45-47 


